

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms Sharon Mitchell

Respondent: Carl's Kitchen Ltd

Heard: Birmingham (in person)

On: 06th July 2023

Before: Employment Judge Codd

Appearances

For the Claimant:Ms Sharon MitchellFor the Respondent:Did not attend

JUDGMENT

- 1. The name of the respondent is amended to Carl's Kitchen Limited.
- 2. The claim for unfair dismissal fails and is dismissed.
- 3. The claimant was dismissed by reason of Redundancy. The respondent shall pay the claimant a Redundancy payment of £2310.
- The respondent shall pay the claimant the further sum of £1540 for failure to provide a written statement of employment particulars (under S38 of the Employment Act 2002).

Employment Judge Codd

06.07.2023